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Honorable Martha A. Elrod

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Gadsden

P. O. Box 267

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Incentives – Funds - Municipalities - Etowah County

The expenditure of public funds for an awards banquet, cash awards, plaques, and certificates, as provided in General Order # A-120 of the Gadsden Police Department, does not violate state law.  

The City of Gadsden may award up to $1000 in cash or non-cash awards to each employee who meets the standards set forth in section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama.

If the Gadsden City Council deter​mines that an awards banquet will serve a public purpose, the police department may use public funds for the meals of the employees, plaques, seminars, and cash awards. 

The city may provide free facilities for the awards banquet if city busi​ness is conducted.  

The city may provide meals to the city employees but cannot furnish meals to guests.  Guests at the ban​quet should purchase a ticket to cover the cost of their meals.

Based on the language of section 11‑40-22 of the Code, the city may give cash or non-cash awards to employees only for exemplary serv​ice or innovations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public.

The city council is not required to approve General Order # A-120 before the police department imple​ments it.

The city council does not implicitly approve a measure by not acting on the measure.

Section 11-40-22(b) of the Code of Alabama requires that the governing body of the municipality approve each cash or non-cash award to be given to an employee for exemplary perform​ance or for inno​vations that signifi​cantly reduce costs.

The city is not required to establish incentive programs for all municipal employees.

In order to transfer restricted donated funds, the police department must obtain written permission from the donor.  

Dear Ms. Elrod:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Gadsden.

QUESTION 1


Does the expenditure of public funds for an awards banquet, cash awards, plaques, and cer​tificates as provided in General Order # A-120 of the Gadsden Police Department violate section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama, section 11‑43-7 of the Code of Alabama, or any other state law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that the Gadsden Police Department desires “to institute a program to reward exemplary service of police offi​cers and civilian employees” of the police department.  Under the pro​posed plan, General Order # A-120, the police department would recognize, during an annual awards banquet, recipients of awards for fire​arms and training and name an employee and officer of the year. The plan sets forth the procedures for selecting the recipient of each award.  The recipient of each award will receive a plaque certifying his or her receipt of the award.  In addition, the recipients of the firearms and training awards will be eligible to attend a seminar of his or her choice, pending final approval by the chief of police, and the recipients of the employee and officer of the year awards will receive a cash prize.


The chief of police submitted the plan to the State of Alabama Eth​ics Commission asking whether funds from private donations may be transferred directly to the award recipients or whether the private dona​tions must be transferred to the city for payment to the recipient.  In its November 3, 1999, opinion, the Ethics Commission concluded that “[p]ersonnel with the Gadsden Police Department may receive cash awards in recognition of their performance when the funds are provided by private donations to the City of Gadsden for disbursement to the recipients of the awards; provided, the program is governed by depart​mental policy.”  State Ethics Commission Advisory Opinion issued to Richard Crouch, Chief of Police, Gadsden Police Department, dated November 3, 1999, No. 99-51.  This opinion addresses law other than the ethics law.  The police department, however, must still abide by the opinion of the Ethics Commission.  


While the Ethics Commission has approved the use of donated pri​vate funds, section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama would allow the police department to use public funds for the meals of employees and awards, provided it follows the provisions of this section.
  Section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama provides:


(a) Notwithstanding any limitations of law pertaining to the municipality, the mayor of any municipality in Alabama is hereby authorized, subject to budget restraints approved by the gov​erning body, to make cash or non-cash awards not to exceed $1,000 to employees of the munici​pality in recognition of exemplary performance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public. 


(b) Any employee selected to receive a cash or non-cash award for exemplary perform​ance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs must first be recommended by his or her supervisor and approved by the governing body of the municipality. 


(c) Nothing in this section shall affect any program in existence on September 22, 1997. 

ALA. CODE § 11-40-22 (Supp. 2000).


 This Office has stated that a city may award up to $1000 in cash or non-cash awards to each employee who meets the standards set forth in section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Kenneth A. Clemons, Mayor, City of Gardendale, dated September 10, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00217.  Therefore, the total cost of plaques, training seminars, and cash awards to each employee may not exceed $1000.  In addition, according to section 11-40-22 of the Code, any employee “must first be recommended by his or her supervisor and approved by the governing body of the municipal​ity.”  ALA. CODE § 11-40-22(b) (Supp. 2000).  Therefore, the city coun​cil must approve each award to an employee.


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment 558, prohibits a municipality or county from giving money to a pri​vate person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  This Office, however, has determined that the gov​erning body may expend public funds if it determines that there is a public purpose involved.  Opinion to Donald R. Goetz Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated April 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-121; Opinion to Jeff Collier, Mayor, Town of Dauphin Island, dated March 31, 1999, A.G. No. 99‑00152.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has interpreted that a public pur​pose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosper​ity, contentment, and the general welfare of the commu​nity.” Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051, 1053 (Ala. 1980), quoting Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P. 2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971).  The Court stated that “the trend among modern courts is to give the term ‘public purpose’ a broad expansive definition.”  Id.  Therefore, if the city council determines that the banquet and awards will serve a public pur​pose, the police department may use public funds for the meals of the employees, plaques, seminars, and cash awards.  See Opinion to William T. Musgrove Jr., City Attorney, City of Florence, dated January 25, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-071.

CONCLUSION


The expenditure of public funds for an awards banquet, cash awards, plaques, and certificates as provided in General Order # A-120 of the Gadsden Police Department does not violate state law.  The City of Gadsden may award up to $1000 in cash or non-cash awards to each employee who meets the standards set forth in section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama.  If the city council determines that the banquet and awards will serve a public purpose, the police department may use public funds for the meals of the employees, plaques, seminars, and cash awards.
QUESTION 2

May the city provide free facilities for the awards banquet, or must it require those attend​ing, including nominees and/or honorees, to purchase a ticket to the event? If a ticket is required, must it be in an amount sufficient to cover the reasonable cost of expenses for the meal alone or also for the awards, plaques, and certificates? Does it make any difference if an employee is required to attend the banquet?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The city may provide free facilities for the awards banquet if city business is conducted.  This Office has concluded that it is appropriate to use public funds to finance a meeting when the primary purpose of the gath​ering is an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which a meal is served.  See Opinion to Dr. Melissa M. Galvin, Executive Director, Commission on Aging, dated December 14, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-044; Opinion to Dr. Ed Richardson, Superintendent, State Depart​ment of Education, dated August 29, 1997, A.G. No. 97‑00270.  


The city cannot use public funds to purchase the meals of employ​ees’ guests.  The guests should purchase a ticket to cover the cost of their meals.  The cost of the guests’ tickets need not cover the cost of the awards because, according to section 11-40-22 of the Code, the city can use public funds for the awards.  

CONCLUSION


The city may provide free facilities for the awards banquet because city business will be conducted at the banquet.  The city may provide meals to the city employees but cannot furnish meals to guests.  Guests at the banquet should purchase a ticket to cover the cost of their meals.

QUESTION 3

May any public funds be used to pay for the banquet expenses, plaques, certificates, and cash awards provided under General Order # A‑120?  Or must these be totally funded by contributions from private sources?  If public funds are used improperly or illegally for these purposes, may private contributions be solicited to reimburse the general fund of the municipal​ity?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request also states that the police chief reported to the city council that he paid the cost of the first awards banquet and awards from funds appropriated by the city council for the general operating expenses of the police department.   The request states that various indi​viduals have contributed money to the police department and that some donors designated their donations to a specific program.  


As stated in the answer to question one, the city may use public funds for the awards banquet, awards, plaques, and certificates if the city council determines that the banquet serves a public purpose.  The depart​ment may solicit funds to pay expenses for which it cannot expend public funds.  

CONCLUSION


The police department may use public funds for the awards banquet, awards, plaques, and certificates if the city council determines that the banquet serves a public purpose.

QUESTION 4

In light of section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama and prior opinions of the Attorney Gen​eral, are cash awards to employees limited to recognition of exemplary performance or inno​vations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public, or may they also include recognition of individual performance? 

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

The language of section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama specifi​cally states that the mayor may award up to $1000 “to employees of the municipality in recognition of exemplary performance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public.”  ALA. CODE § 11-40-22(a) (Supp. 2000).  Under the well-established rules of statutory construction, where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed to exclude all things not expressly mentioned.  See Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).  Therefore, based on the lan​guage of section 11-40-22 of the Code, the city may give cash or non-cash awards to employees only for exemplary service or innovations that sig​nificantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public.

QUESTION 5


In light of City Code § 19-57, must the city council approve General Order # A-120 before the police department implements it?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


City of Gadsden Ordinance § 19-57 provides:


(a) The mayor and the chief of police shall have power and authority to issue, establish, promulgate, publish, and declare rules, regula​tions, procedures and directives for the operation of the police department.


(b) Such rules, regulations, procedures and directives shall be effective upon written approval by the mayor, except as provided in subsection (e) of this section, and shall be com​municated, transmitted and implemented by the chief of police through the chain of command to all members of the police department.

* * *


(e) A rule, regulation, procedure or direc​tive issued, established, promulgated, published or declared by the mayor shall become effective as the official policy of the police department without the approval of the chief of police, unless the city council disapproves such rule, regulation, procedure or directive by resolution.

City of Gadsden Code of Ordinances § 19-57.


Subsection (e) of City of Gadsden Ordinance § 19-57 provides that a rule or regulation established by the mayor shall become effective unless the city council disapproves the measure.  Robert’s Rules of Order, which the city council has adopted, prohibits motions on which an affirmative vote would have a negative effect.  Robert’s Rules of Order 138 (1989).  An affirmative vote on a motion to disapprove a measure proposed by the mayor would have a negative effect.  Therefore, the city council is not required to approve General Order # A-120 before the police department implements it.

CONCLUSION


The city council is not required to approve General Order # A-120 before the police department implements it.

QUESTION 6


In light of City Code § 19-57, is the city council deemed to have implicitly approved a rule, regulation, procedure, or directive if it does not reject it by resolution? If so, is the mayor required to submit any rule, regulation, proce​dure, or directive to the city council for its review?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The city council does not implicitly approve a measure by not act​ing on the measure.  Robert’s Rules of Order provides that “all business should be brought before the assembly by a motion of a member or by the presentation of a communication to the assembly.” Robert’s Rules of Order 23 (1989).  The Rules further provide that, if there is no objection, the action will be considered adopted.  Id.  If a measure is not brought before the city council, the measure cannot be adopted.

QUESTION 7


In light of City Code § 19-57, does section 11-40-22(b) of the Code of Alabama require that the city council approve each person for each award under General Order # A-120 before an award may be given to an employee?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The specific language of section 11-40-22(b) of the Code does require that the governing body of the municipality, the city council in this instance, approve each award.  That section states: 


(b) Any employee selected to receive a cash or non-cash award for exemplary perform​ance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs must first be recommended by his or her supervisor and approved by the governing body of the municipality.

ALA. CODE § 11-40-22(b) (Supp. 2000).

CONCLUSION


Section 11-40-22(b) of the Code of Alabama requires that the gov​erning body of the municipality approve each cash or non-cash award to be given to an employee for exemplary performance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs. 

QUESTION 8


If an awards program is established solely for the employees of the police department, is the city required to establish other awards programs for which other municipal employees might be eligible, or is it limited to one awards program for which all employees would be eligible?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The city is not required to establish incentive programs for all munici​pal employees.  While there is no provision of state law that requires that a municipality to give incentive awards to all employees, a municipality may offer incentive awards to all employees under section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama.  In doing so, the municipality should ensure that the specific requirements of section 11-40-22 are met.   If a department does choose to give incentive awards, all employees in that department should be eligible for the awards.

QUESTION 9


May funds contributed to the city police department for a particular purpose, but not for the awards program, be used for the expense of the awards program if the purpose for which the funds were solicited or contributed has already been fully accomplished, and the money is no longer needed for that purpose?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The police department may transfer restricted funds only if it obtains the permission of the donor to use the funds for another program.  If the police department gets written permission from the donor, the department may transfer the funds to another program.  If the police department does not obtain written permission from the donor, it may not transfer the funds to another program. 


Donating funds to a governmental program is comparable to donat​ing funds to a charity.  If the purpose of the charity or charitable trust is frustrated, the recipient must return the funds to the donor and may not apply the funds to another use.  Cf. Dunn v. Ellisor, 225 Ala. 15, 141 So. 700 (1932) (holding that the court will not apply trust property to a use not contemplated by the donor). 

CONCLUSION


In order to transfer restricted donated funds, the police department must obtain written permission from the donor.

QUESTION 10


May funds contributed to the ongoing DARE program be used for another purpose?  Is approval by the city council required to transfer funds into and out of the DARE grant fund?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Your opinion request states that the DARE (Drug Abuse Resistance Education) program is an ongoing program of the police department and that the funds are deposited in a special account.  You also state that expenditures for the initial cash awards to individual employees of the police department were paid from DARE grant funds and that money to reimburse that fund was subsequently transferred from three donation accounts.  


As stated in the answer to question nine, if funds were donated spe​cifically for the DARE program, the police department must get written permission from the donor before transferring the funds.  The city coun​cil, as governing body, can authorize restricted funds to be used for another purpose.  If the DARE program fund has excess funds, the police department could remove the excess funds donated by the city if there are enough private donations to cover the cost of the program expenses.  

CONCLUSION

In order to transfer funds from the DARE program, the police department must obtain written permission from the donor.  The gov​erning body of the municipality may authorize restricted funds to be used for other purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT
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�  The plan also provides for the department to award other medals, such as for years of service, good conduct, etc.





�  Because the City’s plan complies with section 11-40-22 of the Code, this Office does not reach the issue of whether General Order # A-120 violates section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama.  A legislative act is presumed to be constitutional and valid.  Jansen v, State, 273 Ala. 166, 168, 137 So.2d 47, 48 (1962). 





